## **ORDINANCE NO. 19-01**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SAN JUAN WATER DISTRICT AMENDING ORDINANCE NOS. 15000, 17000 and 18000 OF THE DISTRICT CODE OF ORDINANCES

The Board of Directors of the San Juan Water District ordains as follows:

**Section 1. Purpose and Authority**. The purpose of this ordinance is to amend the District's procedures concerning delinquency and non-payment for water service to comply with the requirements of SB 998 (2018), codified in Health and Safety Code sections 116900 through 116926. This ordinance is adopted pursuant to Government Code sections 61045 and 61060, and other applicable law.

**Section 2.** Amendments. Ordinance No. 15000 (Customer Deposits for Accounts), Ordinance No. 17000 (Metered Services), and Ordinance 18000 (Issuance and Payment of Water Bills) of the District Code of Ordinances are hereby amended as depicted in the redline versions that are attached to this ordinance as Exhibits 1, 2, and 3, respectively, and are incorporated into this ordinance by reference.

**Section 3. Effective Date**. This ordinance shall take effect 30 days after its adoption.

**Section 4. Publication.** Within 15 days from the date of adoption of this ordinance, the District Secretary shall publish it once in a newspaper of general circulation published and circulated within the District.

INTRODUCED by the Board of Directors on the 23rd day of October 2019.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the San Juan Water District at a regular meeting on the 11th day of December 2019 by the following vote:

AYES:	Costa, Hanneman, Miller, Rich, T	obin	
NOES:			
ABSENT:			
ABSTAIN:			
		/DR/	
		Dan Rich	
		President, Board of Directors	
Attest:			
/	/TG/		
Teri Grant			
<b>Board Secreta</b>	tary		